AeroBest 2021
Lisboa, 21-23 July 2021
©ECCOMAS, Portugal
MODELING AND OPTIMIZATION OF AN OBSTACLE
DETECTION SYSTEM FOR SMALL FIXED-WING UAV
N. M. P. Alturas ∗ and A. C. Marta
IDMEC
Instituto Superior Técnico

Future work includes the study of other possible combination of sensors and the imple-
mentation and validation of the simulated optimal solutions in both terrestrial and aerial
test vehicles.
REFERENCES
[1] P. Finnegan. 2019 World Civil Unmanned Aerial Systems Market Profile & Forecast.
Teal Group Corporation, Aug. 2019.
[2] K. Dalamagkidis. Classification of UAVs. In K. P. Valavanis and G. J. Vachtsevanos,
editors, Handbook of Unmanned Aerial Vehicles, pages 83–91. Springer Netherlands,
2015. doi:10.1007/978-90-481-9707-1 94.
[3] TEKEVER AR4. http://uas.tekever.com/ar4-evo//. Accessed: 24-11-2020.
[4] C. Kanellakis and G. Nikolakopoulos. Survey on computer vision for uavs: Current
developments and trends. J Intell Robot Syst, 87:141––168, 2017. doi:10.1007/s10846-
017-0483-z.
[5] L. Jian and L. Xiao-min. Vision-based navigation and obstacle detection for uav.
In 2011 International Conference on Electronics, Communications and Control
(ICECC), pages 1771–1774, 2011. doi:10.1109/ICECC.2011.6066586.
[6] S. Saha, A. Natraj, and S. Waharte. A real-time monocular vision-based frontal
obstacle detection and avoidance for low cost uavs in gps denied environment. In
2014 IEEE International Conference on Aerospace Electronics and Remote Sensing
Technology, pages 189–195, 2014. doi:10.1109/ICARES.2014.7024382.
[7] Z. Chen, X. Luo, and B. Dai. Design of obstacle avoidance system for micro-uav
based on binocular vision. In 2017 International Conference on Industrial Informatics
- Computing Technology, Intelligent Technology, Industrial Information Integration
(ICIICII), pages 67–70, 2017. doi:10.1109/ICIICII.2017.87.
[8] M. Odelga, P. Stegagno, and H. H. Bülthoff. Obstacle detection, tracking and avoid-
ance for a teleoperated uav. In 2016 IEEE International Conference on Robotics and
Automation (ICRA), pages 2984–2990, 2016. doi:10.1109/ICRA.2016.7487464.
[9] N. Gageik, P. Benz, and S. Montenegro. Obstacle detection and collision avoidance
for a UAV with complementary low-cost sensors. IEEE Access, 3:599–609, 2015.
doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2015.2432455.
[10] H. Yu, F. Zhang, P. Huang, C. Wang, and L. Yuanhao. Autonomous obstacle avoid-
ance for uav based on fusion of radar and monocular camera. In 2020 IEEE/RSJ In-
ternational Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems (IROS), pages 5954–5961,
2020. doi:10.1109/IROS45743.2020.9341432.
N. M. P. Alturas and A. C. Marta
[11] A. Carrio, Y. Lin, S. Saripalli, and P. Campoy. Obstacle detection system for small
uavs using ads-b and thermal imaging. J Intell Robot Syst, 88:583––595, 2017.
doi:10.1007/s10846-017-0529-2.
[12] PING-RX ADS-B Dual Receiver. uAvionix, 2019.
[13] LW20 / SF20 LiDAR sensor Product manual. Lightware, 2018. Rev 9.
[14] µSharp Patch Collision Avoidance Radar. Aerotenna, 2018.
[15] Intel RealSenseTM D400 Series (DS5) Product Family. Intel, 2018. Rev 001.
[16] MB1242 Datasheet. MaxBotix, 2012.
[17] F. Fayad and V. Cherfaoui. Tracking objects using a laser scanner in driving situation
based on modeling target shape. In 2007 IEEE Intelligent Vehicles Symposium, pages
44–49, June 2007. doi:10.1109/IVS.2007.4290089.
[18] M. S. Grewal, A. P. Andrews, and C. G. Bartone. Kalman filtering. pages 355–417.
Wiley Telecom, 2020.
[19] D. Lerro and Y. Bar-Shalom. Tracking with debiased consistent converted measure-
ments versus EKF. IEEE Transactions on Aerospace and Electronic Systems, 29(3):
1015–1022, July 1993. doi:10.1109/7.220948.
[20] M. Longbin, S. Xiaoquan, Z. Yiyu, S. Z. Kang, and Y. Bar-Shalom. Unbiased con-
verted measurements for tracking. IEEE Transactions on Aerospace and Electronic
Systems, 34(3):1023–1027, 1998. doi:10.1109/7.705921.
[21] N. Gageik, P. Benz, and S. Montenegro. Obstacle detection and collision avoidance
for a UAV with complementary low-cost sensors. IEEE Access, 3:599–609, May 2015.
doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2015.2432455.
[22] J. Alves. Path planning and collision avoidance algorithms for small RPAS. Master’s
thesis, Instituto Superior Técnico, June 2017.
[23] B. Albaker and N. Rahim. Unmanned aircraft collision detection and resolution:
Concept and survey. In 5th IEEE Conference on Industrial Electronics and Applica-
tions, pages 248–253, June 2010. doi:10.1109/ICIEA.2010.5516808.
[24] A. Alexopoulos, A. Kandil, P. Orzechowski, and E. Badreddin. A comparative study
of collision avoidance techniques for unmanned aerial vehicles. In 2013 IEEE Inter-
national Conference on Systems, Man, and Cybernetics, page 1969–1974, Oct. 2013.
doi:10.1109/SMC.2013.338.